CHRISTIAN ACRES
CHRONICLE

Vol. 11 No. 6 Telephone 589-6296 June 1990

- Camp STARTS JUNE 17

Another C/A "Mountaintdp Experience* begins for area youth and adults as we kick off another camp season at
Christian Acres. Let your young person experience “fun in the atmosphere of faith" as he climbs the mountain to get
a new look at God and himself. This week will change his life but only if you encourage your child to come! Below are

a few reminders about the 1990 season:

1.

Assure your campers a slot in the program by sending in your registration card and $5.00 fee early. We
accept only the first 100 campers. You save yourself $5.00 by registering early.

BE SURE TO USE PERMANENT INK TO INITIAL YOUR CHILD S CLOTHING....Mark undergarments,
towels, washcloths, and swimming clothes especially. These are the most common items left.

Al full weeks of camp end on Friday between 8:00 and 8:30. Since your child is an important part of the
closing program, please dont take them home early -- and try your best to be a part of that closing

Junior Couselors and SWAT must fill out ONE card for medical emergencies. There is no fee.
We turn down no camper because of a lack of money. However, we do need CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS

2
3.
program at 7:00.
4.
5.
to help us with the cost.
6.

LAST BUT NOT LEAST -- PRAY DAILY FOR THE CAMP,THE COUNSELORS, AND THE CAMPERS!

5

C/A Men's Cuinic Is June 15-16

Greg Dill, well-known preacher and singer, will be our special C/A
guest for the 1990 C/A Men s Clinic on June 15-16. His family will also
be with us for a special concert at 8:15 p.m. that Friday night.

Dick Brown, 1990 Charirman, has a great program lined up for you
starting with registration in the C/A cafeteria at 5:00, followed by supper
at 6:00. The first main session will begin at 7:30 with breakfast, followed

with workshops to feed our men spiritually.

The cost for the entire clinic is only $10.00! Men -- see you there!

1988 Soup LABLES RECEIVED

C/AVBS VibEO .
Emily Mann 36
] . Bruce & Anita Barrill 16
If you decide to use C/A as the recipient of your H. D. Fa"sn e 17
VBS offering, we haye a video available for use in Lionel & Sandra Lilly 57
you program. Call Rick at 589-6292 for scheduling. Elsie Jones 17
Helen Worley 21
Darrell & Jane Powers 31
, Anonymous 105
Wayne & Tessa Nelson 32
Key CLuB Abbs ONE Clara Anderson 31
Paden City Christian Ch. 323
James Via is our newest member of our monthly Yukon Christian Ch. 176
giving program, the KEY CLUB. He signed up to give Olivia Bokish 32
$5.00 for the next seven months. Elaine Quesinberry 286
Emelene Akers 700
Emily McKenzie 103




THoUSANDAIRE CLUB ADDS FOUR

We are pleased to annouce the addition of four
new members to our growing T-Club. New members
are Janet Boggess, Nancy Noel, Glen and Barbara
Warden, and Pauline Clemons. Membership now stands
at 317!

As | prepare this Chronicle only a couple of days
are left in May and many of our members have not yet
mailed in their $10 gift. If you are unable to send it this
May, we understand. If you simply forgot after you laid
down your previous Chronicle and mail-out card | sent
you, how about mailing it in today so you wont forget
again.

NEew TRACTORS ARRIVES

Jim’s new toy--a dangerous one he said--arrived
just in time to mow the ever-growing grass. It cost
$10,000! We now need only $1000 to have it completely
paid for!

5TH SUNDAY RALLY SENDS GIFT

177 attended the greater Peterstown 5th Sunday
rally on April 29, held at the Peterstown Christian
Church. At their sing they collected $154.25 for their
camp!

PooL OPENS JUNE 11
EVENINGS ONLY

Due to the fact that our young people are still in
school, the C/A pool will not open to our member
churches until June 11 and for the first week will be open
from 5-7 evenings only. Beginning June 18 the pool
then will be open in mornings weekdays from 11-1 and
then evenings from 5-7 (except Wednesdays). The fee
is 50 cents. YOU MUST HAVE A NEW C/A FELLOW-
SHIP CARD TO BE ADMITTED.

Each person having a card may also bring two
guests each time.

Dorms WiLL MoST LIKELY
Not BE READY

Due to a lack of attendance at our workdays on
Tuesday and Thursday evenings, our work on the

dorms will most likely not be done in time for camp. We

have been working anyone any time they would come
but our workers have been few and far between. The
first Tuesday we-had 14 and since then only 6 at the
most have shown up to paint beds, cut plywood and
install it on the beds, and paint bathrooms. As of print
time we still have many bathrooms to paint and no tile
at all has beeninstalled. UNLESS WE CAN GET

SOME ADDITIONAL HELP, WE WILLNOT BE READY -

FOR CAMP.

Our thanks to those who have come and spent all
day working .If you can come any time any day in the
next two weeks leading up to camp to help, please call
and tell me what time and what day you plan to work,
and well have something for you to do.

LIFEGUARDING CLASS
To BE TAUGHT

Anyone interested in becoming a certified Red
Cross Lifeguard may wish to take the class being
offered at C/A the last two weeks of June. There is
limited space. For more details contact Joanna or Chris
at 589-6296.

CHANGES IN AREA MINISTRIES

....David and Jennifer Stauffer will be leaving Goodwyn's
Chapel to move to Charlotte, N.C.to begin labors there
on July 1. (David will be returning in late July to still be
our Senior dean)

..... Lerona is pleased to announce the hiring of John
Lipscomb, BCE student, as their full-time preacher.
.....L.K. Beavers is retiring. He will leave the Pettrey
congregation as soon as they find a replacement.

30 Pieces ToTALs $3150.77

With a couple of additional gifts not listed in this
month s financial report, our 30 Pieces of Silver offering
has now jumped to $3150.77 A total of 25 churches and
individuals combined together to send in this grand
offering.

STEAK DINNER WAS GREAT!

We had only about 135 in attendance but did they ever
enjoy the food. They gave $407.30 to help cover the
cost of offering this meal.

MANNA GIFTS POURING IN

It is as if the windows of heaven have opened and
almost every day churches are either sending in the
money or bringing by their 1990 MANNA GIFTS. We
need to hear from you soon!

PooL FUNDS NEEDED!
FirsT RECEIVED!

Our General Board delayed at least for another year the
increase on the pool fee with hopes that C/A supporters
will send gifts to help cover the cost of heating the pool.
Bruce and Anita Barilla have sent in the first $10 to be
applied to propane. Each summer we spend about
$600 to heat the pool. Will you help?




MM Harry Yates

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES APRIL 1990

Balance .99

Incoming ‘Receipts:
Anonymous
Tim McPeak

Key

Sallie. Perdue

Walter E. Hudson

MM Clarence Bowman

Robert W. Rose

Lindside Christian Church

Laurel Fork Church of Christ
Central Church of Christ

MM Carman Stauffer

Williams Chapel Church of Christ
Community Christian Church, Hinton
M/M Russell Mathena

MM Russell Mathena, Phone
Willowton Christian Church
Springville Christian Church

M/M Wallace Heath

Church of Christ, Mapleview
Falls Mills Christian Church
Spaghetti Supper

Memory of Robert McGhee (Mrs. Grace Thompson)
(Mrs. Grace Thompson)

Memory of Leola Rolen
Grace Thompson

Torch Bearers Class Midway
M/M Roger L. Meador .
M/M Roger L. Meador
MM George Zutaut
David and - Freda Martin ‘
First Christian Church

MM Floyd Ferguson

Thousandaire
L]

MM Clyde Hatcher Key
M/M Robert Smith *
M/M John W. Tuggle .
MM Norman Dykeman .
Mrs. Pearle Sarver

Mrs. Virginia Mabe

Hinton Community Church CAP
Hollybrook Church of Christ CAP
Church of Christ, Claypool Hill

Hollybrook Church- of Christ Key
Glen Lyn Christian Church .
MM Russell Mathena *
M/M Russell Mathena .

Mrs. Mary Harris

Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Duhring Church of Christ
Pikeview Christian Church
M/M Lawrence Phipps

MM Kerry E. Allen

Bozoo Christian Church

Area Christian Youth Rally Peterstown
Pine Grove Church of Christ
Church of Christ at Pettrey
MM G.R Martin

Mrs.Mary Dunford

Trevor A. Butterworth

Mrs. Bernice Via

Peterstown Christian Church
MM Russell Mathena

Fred Workman

Lerona Church of Christ
Grandview Christian Church

Total Monthly income

To Close Emergency Savings Account
Transfer from 30 Pc Offering

Transfer from Mattress Fund

Totai income
Balance

20.00
20.00
30.00
10.00
15.00
25.00
82.00
20.00
50.00
100.00
100.00
50.00
19.00
134.00
10.34
20.00
100.00
50.00
200.00
400.00
303.20
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
10.00
50.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
127.00
100.00
84.00
40.00
294.85
136.00
74.00
24.00
90.00
50.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
50.00
415.00
400.00
§5.00
35.00
10.00
15.00
5.00
100.00
74.00
25.00
40.00
100.00

4,387.39

2,059.89
2,344 .87
6,279.07

“15071.22

15,071.22
.21

1

Less Expences *
6310 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6311 Russelt Mathena 338.63
6312 Commercial Bank Taxes 185.06
6313 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6314 Russell Mathena 338.63
6315 Commercial Bank Taxes 185.06
6316  Roy J. Hale 326.77
6317 Russell Mathena 338.63
6318 Commercial Bank  Taxes 185.06
6319 Roy J. Hale 326.77
6320 Russell Mathena 338.63
6321 Commercial Bank ' Taxes 185.06
6322 Biue Cross-Blue Shieid 639.50
6323 Roy J. Hale IRA 1,847.00
6324 Commercial Bank  Taxes 306.00
6325 Profession Sales Office Sup 120.00
6326 Graphic Masters 200.00
6327 Christian Church Pension 159.00
6328 Cancelled
6329 Bourdon's Mattress 6,279.07
6330 Ruth Sage Auditor 35.00
6331 State of W.Va. Taxes 79.76
6332 Wardens Food 123.68
6333 Jones Candy Supply * 38.55
6334 Paper Supply Co. Kit Supplies 288.07
6335 H. S. Williams Bldg. Repairs 238.00
6336 AEP Co. 109.22
€337 Graphics Masters  Camp Cards 184.40
6338 Noland Bidg. Maint. 16.10
6339 Roy J. Hale Truck & Tel. 147.20
6340 U. S. Postmaster 165.00
6341 Blue Cross-Blue Shield 639.50
6342 U.S. Postmaster 165.00
Total Expenses 15,041.89
Balance
Total Income $1,497,968.05
Total Expenses 1,497,937.73
Pool Savings 1,329.25
Buck A Month 554.76
Mattress Income
Report month of March $9,342.50

Additional Income:

Young Adult Class Bozoo Christian Church 55.00
Church of Christ, Pettrey 68.73
MM Vaughn Lester gg 88

MM Cl'eeanlelabe
M/M Allen Bowman, Jr.

Income 563 73 308.
Net income on Mattress

1504180

30.32

73

THIRTY PIECES OF SILVER
OFFERING 1990
M/M Don Helmondollar 30.00
Duhring Church of Christ 130.00
Tim R. McPeak 25.00
Mary Harris 20.00
MM T.R. Rick Owens 30.00
Mrs. Cora Meadows 10.00
Phyilis Peters 30.00
M/M Tom Bowman 10.00
MM Gene Bailey 15.00
Tannersville Church of Christ 100.15
Lerona Church of Christ 241.05
MM Bruce Barilla 10.00
Yukon Christian Church 25.00
Dixie Jenkins 3.00
Glen Lyn Christian Church 1,661.47
Clinton Carrol 4.20
Williams ChapelChurch of Christ 33.00
M/M E.M. Beicher 20.00
MM Hollis Christian 50.00
Falls Mills Christian Church 368.12
Willowton Christian Church 110.00
First Christian Church, Hinton 86.05
MM Russell Mathena 40.00
TOTAL 3,052.04 1




DoRrM CLEANING SCHEDULE B-A-M GIFTs DUHRING MAY
BOYS DORM GIRLS DORM  CHAPEL . $34
?:‘;ﬁ 0 Falis Mills Central Peterstown mldway $23
ontcalm
Glen Lyn Mudfork Pine Grove : $21
June 23 Duhri Bozoo Athens/L Witlowton $12
June 30 uhring ons/lerona Falls Mills Ladies Class
Falis Mills Central Grandview $39
July 7 . Peterstown
Glen Lyn Mudfork Pine Grove $34
July 14 Cedar Grove
July 21 Duhring Central Peterstown Sorinavill $33
Mudfork Pine Grove pringville $15
July 28 LeronalAthens _ Pettrey
Aug.4 Falls Mills Wiliowton Grandview Grassy Spur :go
Pettrey Christian Workers
KITCHEN HELP SCHEDULE B e s 512
. Mudfork Ladies Bible Class
We need ONLY 2 workers each time! Henry and Phyliis Perdue $12
Pine Grove ;ﬂ
DATE LUNCH SUPPER Bozoo 20
June 18-22 (Jr.l) Falls Mills Falls Mills _ Hollybrook 3
June 25 (Jr.High 1) Glen Lyn Glen Lyn Athens $20
june 26 8&:7) mw) Bozoo Bozoo Lerona ::2335
une 28 (Th. Glen Lyn Glen Lyn
June 29 (F) Lindside Lindsido GRAND TOTAL FROM 18 FRIENDS
July 2-6 (Jr.ll) Pine Grove Midway
July 810 (First Chance) Grandviow Granyow CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS NEEDED
July 16,1820 (MWF)  williams Chapel Williams Chapel
duly 1719 (TT) Montcaim Montcaim Danny and Barbara Hazelwood have sent in our
ﬁ"' 2327 (Seniorl)  Mudfork Duhring first camp scholarship to sponsor a child who would
ly 30 (Senior 1) Peterstown Peterstown . .
July 31 (T) Willowton Willowton not otherwise get to come to camp without help.
Aug. 1 (W) BCE BCE They sent $17.50. Last year we had several who
Aug. 2 (TH) Lerona/Athens  Lerona/Athens helped out. Would you consider doing it again this
Aug. 3 (F) Peterstown Peterstown year? Mark your check *Camp Scholarship.”
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HE WHO HAS SHARP TONGUE

USUALLY CUTS OWN THROAT!




