

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 11 No. 6

Telephone 589-6296

June 1990

CAMP STARTS JUNE 17

Another C/A "Mountaintop Experience" begins for area youth and adults as we kick off another camp season at Christian Acres. Let your young person experience "fun in the atmosphere of faith" as he climbs the mountain to get a new look at God and himself. This week will change his life but only if you encourage your child to come! Below are a few reminders about the 1990 season:

- 1. Assure your campers a slot in the program by sending in your registration card and \$5.00 fee early. We accept only the first 100 campers. You save yourself \$5.00 by registering early.
- 2. BE SURE TO USE PERMANENT INK TO INITIAL YOUR CHILD'S CLOTHING....Mark undergarments, towels, washcloths, and swimming clothes especially. These are the most common items left.
- 3. All full weeks of camp end on Friday between 8:00 and 8:30. Since your child is an important part of the closing program, please don't take them home early -- and try your best to be a part of that closing program at 7:00.
- 4. Junior Couselors and SWAT must fill out ONE card for medical emergencies. There is no fee.
- We turn down no camper because of a lack of money. However, we do need CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS to help us with the cost.
- 6. LAST BUT NOT LEAST -- PRAY DAILY FOR THE CAMP, THE COUNSELORS, AND THE CAMPERS!

C/A Men's Clinic Is June 15-16

Greg Dill, well-known preacher and singer, will be our special C/A guest for the 1990 C/A Men's Clinic on June 15-16. His family will also be with us for a special concert at 8:15 p.m. that Friday night.

Dick Brown, 1990 Charirman, has a great program lined up for you starting with registration in the C/A cafeteria at 5:00, followed by supper at 6:00. The first main session will begin at 7:30 with breakfast, followed with workshops to feed our men spiritually.

The cost for the entire clinic is only \$10.00! Men -- see you there!



C/A VBS VIDEO

If you decide to use C/A as the recipient of your VBS offering, we have a video available for use in you program. Call Rick at 589-6292 for scheduling.

KEY CLUB ADDS ONE

James Via is our newest member of our monthly giving program, the KEY CLUB. He signed up to give \$5.00 for the next seven months.

1988 Soup LABLES RECEIVED

Emily Mann	36
Bruce & Anita Barrilla	16
H. D. Falls	17
Lionel & Sandra Lilly	57
Elsie Jones	17
Helen Worley	21
Darrell & Jane Powers	31
Anonymous	105
Wayne & Tessa Nelson	32
Clara Anderson	31
Paden City Christian Ch.	323
Yukon Christian Ch.	176
Olivia Bokish	32
Elaine Quesinberry	286
Emelene Akers	700
Emily McKenzie	103

THOUSANDAIRE CLUB ADDS FOUR

We are pleased to annouce the addition of four new members to our growing T-Club. New members are Janet Boggess, Nancy Noel, Glen and Barbara Warden, and Pauline Clemons. Membership now stands at 317!

As I prepare this Chronicle only a couple of days are left in May and many of our members have not yet mailed in their \$10 gift. If you are unable to send it this May, we understand. If you simply forgot after you laid down your previous Chronicle and mail-out card I sent you, how about mailing it in today so you won't forget again.

5TH SUNDAY RALLY SENDS GIFT

177 attended the greater Peterstown 5th Sunday rally on April 29, held at the Peterstown Christian Church. At their sing they collected \$154.25 for their camp!

DORMS WILL MOST LIKELY NOT BE READY

Due to a lack of attendance at our workdays on Tuesday and Thursday evenings, our work on the dorms will most likely not be done in time for camp. We have been working anyone any time they would come but our workers have been few and far between. The first Tuesday we had 14 and since then only 6 at the most have shown up to paint beds, cut plywood and install it on the beds, and paint bathrooms. As of print time we still have many bathrooms to paint and no tile at all has been installed. UNLESS WE CAN GET SOME ADDITIONAL HELP, WE WILL NOT BE READY FOR CAMP.

Our thanks to those who have come and spent all day working .If you can come any time any day in the next two weeks leading up to camp to help, please call and tell me what time and what day you plan to work, and we'll have something for you to do.

30 Pieces Totals \$3150.77

With a couple of additional gifts not listed in this month's financial report, our 30 Pieces of Silver offering has now jumped to \$3150.77 A total of 25 churches and individuals combined together to send in this grand offering.

Manna Gifts Pouring In

It is as if the windows of heaven have opened and almost every day churches are either sending in the money or bringing by their 1990 MANNA GIFTS. We need to hear from you soon!

NEW TRACTORS ARRIVES

Jim's new toy--a dangerous one he said--arrived just in time to mow the ever-growing grass. It cost \$10,000! We now need only \$1000 to have it completely paid for!

POOL OPENS JUNE 11 EVENINGS ONLY

Due to the fact that our young people are still in school, the C/A pool will not open to our member churches until June 11 and for the first week will be open from 5-7 evenings only. Beginning June 18 the pool then will be open in mornings weekdays from 11-1 and then evenings from 5-7 (except Wednesdays). The fee is 50 cents. YOU MUST HAVE A NEW C/A FELLOW-SHIP CARD TO BE ADMITTED.

Each person having a card may also bring two guests each time.

LIFEGUARDING CLASS TO BE TAUGHT

Anyone interested in becoming a certified Red Cross Lifeguard may wish to take the class being offered at C/A the last two weeks of June. There is limited space. For more details contact Joanna or Chris at 589-6296.

CHANGES IN AREA MINISTRIES

....David and Jennifer Stauffer will be leaving Goodwyn's Chapel to move to Charlotte, N.C.to begin labors there on July 1. (David will be returning in late July to still be our Senior dean)

....Lerona is pleased to announce the hiring of John Lipscomb, BCE student, as their full-time preacher.

....L.K. Beavers is retiring. He will leave the Pettrey congregation as soon as they find a replacement.

STEAK DINNER WAS GREAT!

We had only about 135 in attendance but did they ever enjoy the food. They gave \$407.30 to help cover the cost of offering this meal.

POOL FUNDS NEEDED! FIRST RECEIVED!

Our General Board delayed at least for another year the increase on the pool fee with hopes that C/A supporters will send gifts to help cover the cost of heating the pool. Bruce and Anita Barilla have sent in the first \$10 to be applied to propane. Each summer we spend about \$600 to heat the pool. Will you help?

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR CHRISTIAN ACRES APRIL 1990

FINANCIAL REP	ORT FOR CH	RISTIAN	N ACRES API	RIL 1990	
Balance .99		Less Exp	ences`		
Incoming Receipts:		6310	Roy J. Hale		326.77
Anonymous Key	20.00	6311	Russell Mathena		338.63
Tim McPeak	20.00	6312	Commercial Bank	Taxes	185.06
M/M Harry Yates	30.00	6313	Roy J. Hale		326.77
Sallie Perdue	10.00	6314	Russell Mathena		338,63
Walter E. Hudson	15.00	6315	Commercial Bank	Taxes	185.06
M/M Clarence Bowman	25.00	6316	Roy J. Hale	TUXOO	326.77
Robert W. Rose	82.00	6317	Russell Mathena		338.63
Lindside Christian Church	20.00	6318	Commercial Bank	Taxes	185.06
Laurel Fork Church of Christ	50.00	6319	Roy J. Hale	Idaos	326.77
Central Church of Christ	100.00	6320	Russell Mathena		338.63
M/M Carman Stauffer	100.00	6321	Commercial Bank	Taxes	185.06
Williams Chapel Church of Christ	50.00	6322	Blue Cross-Blue Shi		639.50
Community Christian Church, Hinton	19.00	6323	Roy J. Hale	IRA	1,847.00
M/M Russell Mathena	134.00	6324	Commercial Bank	Taxes	306.00
M/M Russell Mathena, Phone	10.34	6325	Profession Sales	Office Sup	120.00
Willowton Christian Church	20.00	6326	Graphic Masters	Cilice Sup	200.00
Springville Christian Church	100.00	6327	Christian Church Pe	neion	159.00
M/M Wallace Heath	50.00	6328	Cancelled	IISIOII	133.00
Church of Christ, Mapleview	200.00	6329	Bourdon's	Mattress	6,279.07
Falls Mills Christian Church	400.00	6330		Auditor	35.00
Spaghetti Supper	303.20		Ruth Sage State of W.Va.		
Memory of Robert McGhee (Mrs. Grace Thompson)		6331		Taxes	79.76
Memory of Leola Rolen (Mrs. Grace Thompson)		6332	Wardens	Food	123.68
Grace Thompson Thousandaire		6333	Jones Candy Supply		38.55
Torch Bearers Class Midway	10.00	6334	Paper Supply Co.	Kit Supplies	288.07
M/M Roger L. Meador	10.00	6335	H. S. Williams	Bldg. Repairs	238.00
M/M Roger L. Meador Key	10.00	6336	AEP Co.	O	109.22
M/M George Zutaut	10.00	6337	Graphics Masters	Camp Cards	184.40
David and Freda Martin	25.00	6338	Noland	Bldg. Maint.	16.10
First Christian Church	10.00	6339	Roy J. Hale	Truck & Tel.	147.20
M/M Floyd Ferguson	50.00	6340	U. S. Postmaster	. 1.1	165.00
M/M Clyde Hatcher Key	10.00	6341	Blue Cross-Blue Shie	eld	639.50
M/M Robert Smith	10.00	6342	U.S. Postmaster		165.00
M/M John W. Tuggle	10.00				15,041.89 <u>15,041.8</u>
M/M Norman Dykeman	10.00			Balance	30.3
Mrs. Pearle Sarver	20.00	Total Inco	me \$1,497,968.0	5	
Mrs. Virginia Mabe	10.00	Total Exp			
Hinton Community Church CAP	10.00	Pool Savi			
Hollybrook Church of Christ CAP	127.00	Buck A M			and the second second
Church of Christ, Claypool Hill	100.00			•	
	84.00	Mattress	Income		
Hollybrook Church of Christ Key Glen Lyn Christian Church	40.00		onth of March		\$9.342.50
WM Russell Mathena	294.85	Additional	Income:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
M/M Russell Mathena	136.00		luit Class Bozoo Chi		
Mrs. Mary Harris	74.00		Christ, Pettrey		.73
Cedar Grove Church of Christ	24.00		hn Lester		.00
Duhring Church of Christ	90.00	M/M Cletu	is Mabe Bowman, Jr.	75. 55	
Pikeview Christian Church	50.00	M/M Alen	bowman, Jr.	Income 30	. <u>00 </u>
M/M Lawrence Phipps	20.00		Not Income	on Mattress	9.651.23
M/M Kerry E. Allen	20.00	·	THE CHICOTHE	OH Marn 622	0,001.20
Bozoo Christian Church	20.00	-	THIRTY PI	ECES OE S	II VED
Area Christian Youth Rally Peterstown	50.00		TOURITE H	ECES OF S	ILVEN
	415.00	ŀ	OFFE	RING 1990)
Pine Grove Church of Christ Church of Christ at Pettrev	400.00	j	O11 L		•
	55.00				
M/M G.R.Martin	35.00		Don Helmondollar		30.00
Mrs.Mary Dunford	10.00	Duhri	ng Church of Christ		130.00
Trevor A. Butterworth	15.00		R. McPeak		25.00
Mrs. Bernice Via	5.00		Harris		20.00
Peterstown Christian Church	100.00		T.R. Rick Owens		30.00
M/M Russell Mathena	74.00		Cora Meadows		10.00
Fred Workman	25.00		s Peters		30.00
Lerona Church of Christ	40.00		Tom Bowman		10.00
Grandview Christian Church	100.00		Gene Bailey		15.00
			armailla Church of Chri	!aa	100.15

4,387.39 2,059.89 2,344.87 6,279.07

15,071.22 15,071.22 15,072.21

Total Monthly Income
To Close Emergency Savings Account
Transfer from 30 Pc Offering
Transfer from Mattress Fund

Total Income

Balance

Duhring Church of Christ	130.00
Tim R. McPeak	25.00
Mary Harris	20.00
M/M T.R. Rick Owens	30.00
Mrs. Cora Meadows	10.00
Phyllis Peters	30.00
M/M Tom Bowman	10.00
M/M Gene Bailey	15.00
Tannersville Church of Christ	100.15
Lerona Church of Christ	241.05
M/M Bruce Barilla	10.00
Yukon Christian Church	25.00
Dixie Jenkins	3.00
Glen Lyn Christian Church	1,661.47
Clinton Carrol	4.20
Williams ChapelChurch of Christ	33.00
M/M E.M. Belcher	20.00
M/M Hollis Christian	50.00
Falls Mills Christian Church	368.12

TOTAL

110.00

86.05 40.00 3,052.04

Willowton Christian Church

First Christian Church, Hinton M/M Russell Mathena

DORM CLEANING SCHEDULE

DATE June 10 June 23 June 30 July 7 July 14 July 21	BOYS DORM Falls Mills Glen Lyn Duhring Falls Mills Glen Lyn Duhring	GIRLS DORM Central Mudfork Bozoo Central Mudfork Central	CHAPEL Peterstown Pine Grove Athens/Lerona Grandview Pine Grove Peterstown
July 21 July 28 Aug.4	Lerona/Athens Falls Mills	Mudfork Willowton	Peterstown Pine Grove Grandview

KITCHEN HELP SCHEDULE

We need ONLY 2 workers each time!

DATE	LUNCH	SUPPER
June 18-22 (Jr.I)	Falls Mills	Falls Mills
June 25 (Jr.High I)	Glen Lyn	Glen Lyn
June 26 & 27 (TW)	Bozoo	Bozoo
June 28 (Th.)	Glen Lyn	Glen Lyn
June 29 (F)	Lindside	Lindside
July 2-6 (Jr.II)	Pine Grove	Midway
July 9-10 (First Chance)	Grandview	Grandview
July 16,18,20 (MWF)	Williams Chapel	Williams Chapel
July 17-19 (TT)	Montcalm	Montcalm
July 23-27 (Senior I)	Mudfork	Duhring
July 30 (Senior II)	Peterstown	Peterstown
July 31 (T)	Willowton	Willowton
Aug. 1 (W)	BCE	BCE
Aug. 2 (TH.)	Lerona/Athens	Lerona/Athens
Aug. 3 (F)	Peterstown	Peterstown

B-A-M GIFTS DUHRING MAY

Midway	\$3 4
Montcalm	\$23
Willowton	\$21
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$12
	\$39
Peterstown	\$34
Cedar Grove	\$33
Springville	\$15
Pettrey	•
Grassy Spur	\$30
Pettrey Christian Workers	\$ 5
Bruce and Anita Barilla	\$12
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$20
Henry and Phyllis Perdue	\$12
Pine Grove	\$21
Bozoo	\$18
	\$20
Hollybrook	\$20
Athens	\$23
Lerona	\$395
GRAND TOTAL FROM 18 FRIENDS	φ 3 93

CAMP SCHOLARSHIPS NEEDED

Danny and Barbara Hazelwood have sent in our first camp scholarship to sponsor a child who would not otherwise get to come to camp without help. They sent \$17.50. Last year we had several who helped out. Would you consider doing it again this year? Mark your check "Camp Scholarship."

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

NON-PROFT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE

PAID

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23

HE WHO HAS SHARP TONGUE USUALLY CUTS OWN THROAT!